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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE ELECTORAL COMKISSlON . 

DECLARATION UNDER THE REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE 
ACT No. 13 OF 1982 - SCHEDULE 5 RULE 21 

IN EXERCISE of the Power contai'ned in Rule 21 (1) of Schedule 5. to 
Represent"tion of the People Act No. 13 of 1982, and following the General 
Elections to the Parll.ament of the RepubliC of Vanuatu held on November 30, 
1987, THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION HEREBY ANNOUNCES the number of votes cast for. 
each candidate in each constituency 

.. AMBAE CONSTITUENCY : THREE SEATS 

Valid votes cast: 3638 

CANDIDATE 

JAMES HORO 
.J,AMES MERA 
ONNEYN TARI 
HAROLP COLIN QUALAO 
AMOS BANGABIT! 
SAMSON BUE . 
JOHN TARI MORRIS ., 

'I;;' 

AFFILIA'UON 

NEW PEOPLE'S PARTY (NPP) 
VANUAAKU PATI (VP) 

VP 
VP 

UNION OF MODERAT~ PARTIES (OMP) 
UMP .. 

NAGRIAMEL (NAC) 

AKURYH CONSTITUENCY , TWO SEATS 

Valid votes cast! 3136 

CANDIDATE 

WELWEL ANDREW 
JACK TUNGON HOPA 
AMOS ADENG 
KEVIN JONATHAN 

AFFILIATION 

VP 
VP 

UMP 
NPP 

BANKS AND TORRES CONSTITUENCY : TWO SEATS 

Valid votes cast: 2311 

CANPIDATE 

LOKE TITINSOM DINI 
DEREK LULUM VANVA 
.CIiARLES GODDEN 

. NORMAN ROSLYN 

" 

. AFFILIATION 

UMP 
VP 
VP 

INDEPENDENT (IND) 

,.'/ 

....... /2 

94 
232 
884 
766 
641 
772 
249 

~ 

654 
863 

1469 
lSO 

VQTES 

703 
551 
793 
264 
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EFATE CONSTITUENCY , FOUR SEATS 

Valid votes cast: 5287 

CANDIDATE 

JOEL PAKOALAO MANSALE 
ANDES JACQUES CARLOT 
KALOSIKE EDITH MATAUTOTAU 
JAMES KENNETH SATUNGIA 
CHILIA JIMMY METO 
DONAL,D KALPOKAS 
TELE TAUN 

BPI CONSTITUENCY ONE SEAT 

Valid votes cast: 1438 

CANDIDATE 

JIMMY SIMON 
REGGIE ROBERT 
J. KALALA I~AIWO 

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
UMP 

NATIONAL DEMOCRATIC PARTY (NDP) 
LEBAPATI (LP) 

VP 
VP 
VP 

AFFILIATION 

VP 
NPP 
UMP 

", , LUGANVILLE CONSTITUENCY : TWO SEATS ' 

Valid votes cast: 2289 , 

CANDIDATE AFFILIATION 

ARUSIRO WILLIE 
EDGELL WILLIAM 
JOEL 'CYRUS 
THOMAS REYNOLDS 
ALFRED MASENC 
NOEL TAKAU 

VP 
VP 

, VANUATU INDEPENDENT ALLIANCE PARTY (VIAP) , 
LP 

UMP 
NPP 

MAEWO CONSTITUENCY : ONE SEAT 

Valid votes cast: 956 

CANDIDATE AFFILIATION, 

TOM SICO lIMP 
FREPERICK BOE IND 
BOE ROGER JERRY VP 
EZECHIEL TOA IND 

VOTES 

1074 
1086 
117 
244 
920 
934 
912 

VOTES -
790 
206 
442 

VOTES 

" 386 
542 
169 
31 

1063 
98 

VOtES 

161 
111 
539 
145 
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MALEKULA CONSTITUENCY SIX SEATS 

Valid votes cast: 8455 

CANDIDATE 

PAUL TELUKLUK 
AIME CLAUDE MALERE 
ADRIEN MALERE 
FIDEL DRA FABIAN 
LINGTAMAT ANATOLE 
SETHY JOHN REGENVANU 
SIMEON ENNIS 
WILLION WILLY 
AILEH RANTES 
HOLLINGSON ISSACHAR 
EDSON DAVID, 
JERRY DONABIT 
MALSEKAN JEAN BAPTISTE 
NACISSE FRED 

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
UMP 
UMP 
UMP 

VP 
VP 
VP 
VP 
VP 

, NDP 
'NDP 
NPP 
IND 

FREN MELANESIAN PARTY (PMP) 

OTHER SOUTHERN ISLAND CONSTITUENCY: ONE SEAT 

Valid votes cast: 1107 

CANDIDATES 

LEYE CHRISTOPHE 
NAD?A- JOHN 
NIPAKE EDWARD NATAPEI 

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
NDP 

VP 

PAAMA CONSTITUENCY : ONE SEAT 

Val id votes cast: 1077 

CANDIDATE 

MAEL WILLIAM 
WILLIAM MAHIT 

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
VP 

PENTECOST CONSTITUENCY : FOUR SEATS 

Valid votes cast: 4769 

~NDIDATE 

WALTER'HAnYE LINI 
LUKE FARGO 
BASILE TABI 
BOULEKON VINCENT 
GAETANO BULEWAK 
FRAZER SINE 
JOB W. TABI 

AFFILIA'rION 

VP 
VP 
VP 

UMP 
!JMP 
NPP 
IND 

..... ,/4 

VOTES 

890 
685 
926 
488 

, 1229 
'1072 

822 
599 
881 

91 
331 
155 

9 
277 

~ 

461 
40 

606, 

~ 

524 
553 

VOTES ,-
1~?2 
572 
620 

1094 
849 

83 
159 
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SANTO/HALO/AORR CONSTITUENCY SIX SEATS 

Valid votes cast: 7193 

CANDIDATE AFFILIATION VOTES 

VURO. BARAVU ANDREI; MOLIENO UM!' 807 RENE LUG FMp . 842 
VOHOR SERGE UMp 1093 
HARRY KARAERU UMp 946 SARKI ROBERT VI' 715 KAVeOR WASS VI' 750 SELA MOLISA VI' 1250 DOM DIMALA NAG 253 JAMES TANGrS INDOFON NAG • 264 THOMAS RUBEN SERU VIAI' 273 

SHEPHERDS CONSTITUENCY TWO SEATS 

Valid votes caSt: 1780 

CANDIDATE AFFILIATION ~ 
API TOARA NDP 161 DAVID KARlE VI' 531 FRED KARLO TIMAKATA VI' 419 JIMMY TASSO NPP 293 RAYMOND CLAY UMP 376 

TANNA CONSTITUENCY : SIX SEATS 

Valid votes cast; 7902 

CANDIDATE AFFILIATION 
~ 

KAWAI TH0!1PSON UMP 646 NANGO CHARLEY UMP 573 - 1059 IARIS MAUNUN UMP 
KEASIPAI SONG UMP 1000 JEFFRY LAHVA NPP 164 TOM NUMAKE IND 183 KAPUM JACK tND 35 SILAS IAUNAM. IND 449 KORISA WILLIE IND 510 HENRY IOUIOU VI' 1120 IOLU JOHNSON ABIL VI' 1040 DANIEL IAMIAHAM VI' 691 WILLIE IOBA LP 9 NICKLAM JONATHAN JIMMY IND 423 

.•.•• /5 
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PORT VILA CONSTITUENCY : FIVE SEATS 

ValId votes cast: 4950 

CANDIDATE 

T.R. WILLIE JIMMY 
MARIA CROWBY 
MAXINE CARLOT 
FRANK ABEL 
FRANCK BAKEO SPOONER 
KALPOKOR KALSAKAU 
,~LBERT SANDY 
HILDA LINI 
BARAK TAME SOPE 
GEORGE KALTOl KALSAKAU 

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
UMP 
UMP 
NPP 
NDP 

VP 
VP. 

. VP' 
VP 
LP 

VOTES 

945 
671 
999 
175 
139 
520 
343 
602 
524 
38 

THEREFORE. IN EXERCISE of the power contained tn Rule 21 (2) of Schedule 5 
to the Representation of the People Act No. 13 of 1982, THE ELECTORAL 
CO~ISS!ON DECLARES the following candidates elected as representatives 'of 
their respec,tive constituencies to the Parliament of the Republic of 
Vanuatu : 

CONSUTUENCY CANDIDATES DECLARED ELECTED 

AMBAE : ~ ~~Z~&~ j~~ • 
;:;. jIAllPLP'COl;;lN QUALAO 

AMBRYM • - MlOS ADENG 
- JACK TUNGON HOPA 

BANKS'AND TORRES - CHARLES GODDEN 
- LUKE TlTINSOM DINT 

EFATE :. - ANDES JACQUES CARl.OT 
- JOEL PAKOALAO MANSALE 
- DONALO KALPOKAS 
- CHILIA JIMMY METO 

EPI : - JIMMY BUlON 

LUGANVILLE - ALFRED MASENG 
- EDGELL WILLIAM 

MAEWO : - BOE ROGER JERRY 

MALE KULA - LINGTAMAT ANATOLE 
- SETHY. JOHN REGENVANU 
- ADRIEN MALERE 
- PAUL TELUKWK 
- AlLER RANTES 
- SIMEON ENNIS 

...... . /6 
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OTHER SOUTHERN ~SLANDS - NIPAKE EDWARD NATAPEI .-
PAAMA : - WILLIAM,MAHIT 

PENTECOST - WALTER HADYE LINI 
- BOULEKON VINCENT 
- GAETANO BULEWAK 
- BASILE TABI 

SAN'fO /MALO / AORE - SELA MOLISA 
- VOHOR SERGE 
- HARRY KARAERU 
- RENE Lue 
- VURO BARAVU ANDREW MOLIENO, 
- KAVeOR WASS 

SHEPHERDS - DAVID KARlE 
-'FRED KARLO TIMAKATA., 

TANNA - HENRY IOUIOU 
- lARIS NAUNUN 
- IOLU JOHNSON ABIL 
- KEASIPAI SONG 
- DANIEL IAMIAHAM 
- KAWAI THOMPSON 

PORT VILA - MAXIM!! CARLOT 
- T.R. WILLIE JIMMY 
- ,MAR IA CROli'BY 
- HILDA LINI 
- BARAK TAME SOPE 

MADE at Port-Vila this' hh day' of December. 1987. 

~. 
MASING RErUR LAURU 
- Chairman 

~lAReEL SAM 
- Member 

C~' 0 Lu.4 cftr\ 
JAMES ORRISON 
- Hem er 
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REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU 

LE CONSEIL DES ELECTIONS 

DECLAlIATION SEtoN LA LOI ELECTORALE 
No. 13 DE 19S;r - ANNEXE 5 - REGLE 21. 

Vu Ie paragraphe 1 de la Regie 21, Annexe 5 de la 101 Electorate No. 13 de 
1982, et suite aux elections legislatives cenuea pour Ie renouvellement du 
Parlement de laRepublique de Vanuatu le 30 Novembre 1987. LE CONSElL DES 
ELECTIONS ANNONCE par les present.es lanombre de suffrage$ recueilli par 
chacun des candidats dans chaque circonscription: 

MlDAE ,~ TROIS SIEGES 

.• Bulletins valides: 3638. 

CANDIDAT 

JAMES HORO 
JAMES MERA 
ONNEYN TAUI 
HAROLD ,COLIN QUALAO 

,AMOS BANGAB ITT 
SAMSON BUE 
JOHN TAR! MORRIS 

AMBRYM :DEIlX SIEGES 

AFFILIATION . 

NEW PEOPLE'S PARTY (NPP) 
VANUAAKU PATI (VP) 

VP 
VP 

UNION OF ~10DERATE PARTIES (UMP) 
U~lP . 

NAGRIAMEL (NAG) 

- Bulletins valides: 3136 

CANDIDAT 

WELWEL ANDREW 
JACK TUNGON nOPA 
AMOS AIJENG 
KEVIN JONATHAN 

BANKS ET TORRES : DEUX SIEGES 

- Builetlns valIdes: 2311 

CANDIDAT 

LUKE TITINSOM DIN! 
DEREK LULUM VANVA 
CHARLES GODDEN 
NORMAN ROSLYN 

AFFILIATION 

VP 
VP 

UMP 
NPl' 

AFFILIATION 

liMP 
VP 
VP 

INDEPENDENT (IND) 

SUFFIIAGES 

94 
232 
884 
766 
(,41 
772 
249 

SUPFRAGES 

654 
863 

1469 
150 

SUFFRAGES 

703 
551 
793 
264 

,. ./2. 



EFATE , QUATRE SIEGES 

- Bulletins valides: 5287 

CANDIDAT 

JOEL PAKOALAO MANSALE 
ANDES JACQUES'CARLOT 
KALOSIKE EDITH MATAUTOTAU 
JAHES KENNETH SATUNGIA 
CHILIA JIMHY HETO 
DONALD KALPOKAS 
TELE TAUN' 

EPI : UN SIEGE 

- Bulletins valides: f438 

CANDIDAT 

JIMHY SIHON 
REGGIE ROBERT 
J. KALALA WAIWO 

LUGANVILLE : DEUX SIEGES 

- Bulletins valides: 2289 

CANDIDAT 

- 2 -

AFFILIATION 

liMP 
liMP 

NATIONAL DEHOCRATIC PARTY (NDP) 
LEBA PATI (LP) 

VP 
VP 
VP 

AFFILIATION 

VP 
NPP 
liMP " 

AFFILIATION 

VP 
VP 

SUFFRAGES 

1074 
.1086 
'117 
244 
920 
934 
912 

SUFFRAGES 

790 
206 
442 

SUFFRAGES' 

ARUSIRO WILLIE 
EDGELL'WILLIAM 
JOEL CYRUS 
THOMAS REYNOLDS 
ALFRED MASENC 
NOEL TAKAU 

VANUATU-INDEPENDENT ALLIANCE PARTY (VIAP)' 
LP 

386 
542 
169 
31 

1063 
98 

HAENO : UN SIEGE 

- Bulletins valides: 956 

CANDIDAT 

TOH SICO 
FREDERICK BOE 
BOE,ROGER JERRY 

,EZECHIEL TOA 

liMP 
NPP 

AFFILIATION 

liMP 
IND 

VP 
IND 

SUFFRAGES 

••• • " •• /3' 

161 
111 
539 
145 
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MAI.AKUI.A : SIX SIEGES 

- llul'letins' valides: 8455 

CANDIDAT 

PAUL TELUKLUK 
A1ME CLAUDE MALERE 
ADRIEN MALERE 
FIDEL DRA FABIAN 
LINCTAMAT ANATOLE 

'SEIRY JORN REGENVANU 
SIMEON ENNIS 
WILLICN WILLY 
AlLEH RANTES 
ROLLINGSON ISSACHAR 
EDSON DAVID 
JERRY DONAllIT 
MALSEKAN JEAN BAPTISTE 
NACISSE FRED 

- 3 

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
UMP 
UMP 
UMP 

VP 
VP 
VP 
VP 
VP 

NDP 
NDP 
NPP 
IND 

FREN MELANESIAN PARTY (FMP) 

AUTRkS ILES DU SUD UH SIEGE 

.• Bulletins valides: 1107 

CAI'lDIDAT 

LEYE CHRISTOPHE 
NAUPA JOHN 
NIPAKE EDWARD NATAPEI 

. PAAMA : UN SIEGE 

- Bulletins valides: 1077 

CANDIDAT 

MAEL WILLIAM 
WILLIAM HARlT 

PIIlNTECOTE : QUATRR SIEGES 

- Bulletins valides: 4769 

CANDIDAT 

. WALTER HADYE LINI 
LUKE FARGO 
BASILE TABl 
BOULEKON VINCENT 
GAETANO BULEWAK 
FRAZER SINE 
JO.B·. W. TABI 

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
NDP 

VP 

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
VP 

AFFILIATION 

VP 
VP 
VP 

UMP 
UMP 
NPP 
IND 

. SUfFRAGES 

890 
.685 
926 
488 

1229 
1072 
.822 
599 
881 

91 
331 
155 

9 
277 

SUFFRAGES 

461 
40 

606 

SUFFRAGES 

524 
553 

SUFFRA~ES 

13.92 
572 
620 

109.4 
849 

83 
159 

... .. /4 
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~ANTO/MALO/AORE : SIX SIEGES 

- Bulletins valides: 7193 

CANDIDAT AFFILIATION SUFFRAGES 

VURO BARAVU ANDREW MOLlENO UMP 807 
'RENE LUC FMP 842 
. VOIIOR SERGE UMP 1093 

HARRY KARAERU UMP 946 
SARKI ROBERT VP 715 

. KAVCOR WASS VP 750 
SELA MOl.ISA VP '1250 
DOM DIMALA NAG 253 
JAMES TANGIS INDOFON NAG 264 
THOMAS RUBEN SERU VIAP 273 

SHEl'liERDS : DEUX SIEGES 

- Bulletins valides, . 1.780 

CANDIDAT AFFILIATION SUFFRAGES 

API TOARA NDP 161 
DAVID KARlE VP 531 
FRED KARLO TIMAKATA VP 419 
JIMMY TASSO NPP 29~ 
RAYMOND CLAY UMP 376 

TANNA : SIX SIEGES 

- Bulletins valides, 7947 

CANDIDAT AFFILIATION SAFFRAGES 

KAWAI THOMPSON UMP 646 
NANGO CHARLEY UMP 573 
IARIS NAUNUN UMP 1059 
KEASIPAI SONG UMP HioO 
JEFFRY LAHVA· NPP 164 
TOM NUMAKE INO 183 
KAPUM JACK INO {lS 
SILAS IAUNAM INO 449 
KORISA WILLIE INO 510 
HENRY IOUIOU VP 1120 
IOLU JOHNSON ABIL VP 1040 
DANIEL IAMIAHAM VP 691 
WILLIE 10BA LP 9 
NICKLAM JONATHAN JIMMY IND 423 

....... /5 
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PORT VILA t CINQ SIEGES 

- Bullet'ins valides: 4950 

GANDJDAT 

T.R. WILLIE JUIMY 
MARTA CHOWHY 
HAXINE CARLOT 
FRANK ABF;L 
FRANCK BAKEO SPOONEr< 
JCALPOKOR KALSAKAU 
ALBERT SANDY 
UlLOA JJINI 
BARAK TAHE SOFE 
GEORGE KALTOI KALSAKAU 

- 5 -

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
UMP 
UMI' 
NPI' 
NDP 

VP 
VI' 
VP 
VI' 
LP 

SUFFRAGES 

945 
671. 
999 
175 
139, 
520 
343 
602 
524 
38 

Vu Ie par.agraphe 2 de 1a Reg1e 21 de 1'Annexc .5 de 1s loi Electorale No. 
13 de 1982, LE CONSEIL ELECTORAL DECLARE e1u~ pour representer leurs 
circonscriptions electorales respectives les,candidats suivants; 

CIRCONSCRIPTION ELECTORAL! 

MlBAE 

ANIIRYM 

BANKS ET TORRES 

EFATE 

EPI 

LUGANVnLE 

MAEWO ; , 

MALEKULA 

AUTRES ILES 1)U SUD 

PAAMA : 

CAHDIDATS DECLARES ELUS 

- ONNEYN TAHI 
- SAMSON BUE 
- HAROLV COLIN QUALAO 

- ANOS ADENG 
- JACK TUNGON HOPA 

- CHARLES GODDEN 
- LUKE TITINSOM 011'11 

~'ANDES .IACQlmS CARLOT 
- JOEL I'AKOALAO HANSALE 
- DONALD KALPOKAS 
- CHILIA JIMNY METO 

- JUlNY SIMON 

,,! -, ALFRED NASENG 
- EDGELL WILLIAM 

- BOE ROGER JERRY 

- LING'fAMAT ANATOI,E 
- SETHY JOHN REGENVANU 
- ADRlEN NALERE 
- PAUL TELUL<LUK 
- AILEH RANTES 
- SUmON ENNIS 

- NIPAKE EDWARU NATAPEI 

, - IHLLIAM MAUlT 

.... /6. 
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PENTECOTE 

SANTO/MALO/AORE 

SHEPHERDS 

TANNA 

PORT VILA 

- Port-Vila, le 7 decembre 1987 

11£. 
MASING RETUR LAURU 
- President 

43. 
MARCEL SAM 
- Membre 

- WALTER HADYE LINI 
- BOULEKON VINCENT 
- GAETANO BULEWAK 
- BASILE TABI 

- SELA MOLISA 
- VOHOR SERGE 

. - HARRY KARAERU 
- RENE LUC 
_ VURO BARAVU ANDREW MOLIENO 
- KAVCOR·WASS 

-DAVID KARlE 
- FRED KARLO TIMAKATA 

- HENRY lOUIOU 
- lARIS NAUNUN 
- IOLU JOHNSON ABIL 
- KEASIPAI SONG 
- DANIEL IAMIAHAM 
- KAWAI THOMPSON 

- MAXIME CARLOT 
- T.R. WILLIE JIMMY 
- MARIA CROWBY 
- HILDA LINI 
- BARAK TAME SOPE 

• 

'Zw.t~ 
MORRISON 


